

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ALASKA,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Defendants.*

---

**On Motion for Leave To File Bill of Complaint**

---

**BRIEF OF  
UNITED TRIBES OF BRISTOL BAY AND  
BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

---

PETER VAN TUYN  
BESSENYEY & VAN TUYN,  
L.L.C.  
911 West 8th Avenue  
Suite 101, PMB 59  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
(907) 278-2000

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARIELA M. MIGDAL  
CAROLINE A. SCHECHINGER  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

MATTHEW N. NEWMAN  
MEGAN R. CONDON  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND  
745 West 4th Avenue  
Suite 502  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
(907) 276-0680

November 9, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESPECT CONGRESS'S FORUM DESIGNA- TIONS AND DECLINE TO EXPAND DISCRETIONARY ORIGINAL JURIS- DICTION OVER CASES AGAINST THE UNITED STATES .....	4
A. Congress Provided Forums For Cases By States Against The United States .....	4
B. This Court Defers To Congress's Forum Designations .....	6
C. Congress Designated Adequate Forums To Adjudicate Alaska's Claims.....	8
D. Accepting Jurisdiction Would Expand Original Actions Against The United States.....	12
E. Exercising Original Jurisdiction Would Harm The Procedures Congress Pre- scribed .....	13
II. ALASKA CANNOT JUSTIFY EXPAND- ING THE SCOPE OF THIS COURT'S ORIGINAL JURISDICTION.....	15
A. Alaska Fails To Show It Lacks Adequate Forums.....	15
B. Alaska Seeks An Unwarranted Expansion In The Court's Original Jurisdiction .....	18

C. Alaska Fails To Show Its Claims Are Exceptional And Warrant Original Jurisdiction .....	20
III. IF THE COURT GRANTS LEAVE, IT SHOULD RESOLVE LEGAL CHAL- LENGES TO ALASKA'S CLAIMS ON A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Akiak Native Cmty. v. EPA</i> , 625 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> , 591 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	6
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>adhered to sub nom. John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Alaska v. United States:</i>	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 32 Fed. Cl. 689 (1995) .....	11
35 Fed. Cl. 685 (1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 119 F.3d 16 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	11
545 U.S. 75 (2005) .....	12, 19
<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980) .....	5
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	8
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	6
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	15-16
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	8
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. U.S. Dep't of Inte- rior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	5
<i>California ex rel. State Lands Comm'n v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	19
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conser- vation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	9
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	10
<i>Estes v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 74 (2015) .....	11

<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013) .....	10
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022) .....	14
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015) .....	11
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 331 (1907) .....	6
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	7, 19
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> :	
714 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	9
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939) .....	6, 7, 16
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Alexander v. Block</i> , 660 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	7, 19
<i>Mississippi v. Tennessee</i> , 595 U.S. 15 (2021) .....	22
<i>Mississippi v. United States</i> , 499 U.S. 916 (1991) .....	9
<i>Mississippi Comm’n on Nat. Res. v. Costle</i> , 625 F.2d 1269 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018) .....	8-9, 16
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	8
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	22
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Lemke v. Chicago &amp; N.W.     Ry. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 485 (1922).....	5, 7, 15

<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	8, 12, 14
<i>Resource Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 660 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	16, 17
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 210 (1840) .....	11
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023) .....	21
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010) .....	15
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> :	
577 U.S. 424 (2016) .....	21
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) .....	21
<i>Tecon Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1965).....	17
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> :	
503 U.S. 569 (1992) .....	12
521 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	12
530 U.S. 1021 (2000) .....	12
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> :	
123 U.S. 32 (1887) .....	4-5, 11, 16
339 U.S. 699 (1950) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	10
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973).....	8, 15
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	10
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892) .....	13

<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Wyoming</i> , 331 U.S. 440 (1947) .....	12
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 9 (1971) .....	19
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	9
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	9
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	19

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

### U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	19
Art. III, § 2, cl. 2.....	4
Act of Jan. 25, 1927, ch. 57, 44 Stat. 1026 (codi- fied as amended at 43 U.S.C. §§ 870-871) .....	20
Act of Jan. 2, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-204, § 12(d)(1), 89 Stat. 1145, 1152-53 .....	20
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 8, 9, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	8
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	8
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1606.....	1
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958) .....	4, 10, 20, 22

§ 6(i), 72 Stat. 342.....	20
§ 8(d), 72 Stat. 345.....	10
Clean Water Act of 1977, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16, 21, 22
§ 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	10
§ 404(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	9
§ 404(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c).....	8, 9, 16
§ 509(b)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1) .....	8
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	9, 10, 11, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	3, 7, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1251(b)(2) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1500.....	16

#### ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Administrative Appeal Decision, U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, POA-2017-271 (Apr. 24, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3pT7ryO">bit.ly/3pT7ryO</a> .....	14
Alaska Comments, EPA-R10-OW-2022-0418 (Sept. 6, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3WnCMWn">bit.ly/3WnCMWn</a> .....	14
Envtl. Prot. Agency, <i>Consideration of Potential Costs Regarding the Clean Water Act Section 404(c) Final Determination for the Pebble Deposit Area, Southwest Alaska</i> (Jan. 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3MwMjXy">bit.ly/3MwMjXy</a> .....	17-18
PLP Comments, EPA-R10-OW-2022-0418 (Sept. 6, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3pOGI6c">bit.ly/3pOGI6c</a> .....	14



## OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Administering State Mineral Lands – What is the State’s Trust Responsibility?</i> , 35 RMMLF-INST 3 (1989) .....	20
<i>Alaska v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00249-JMK, ECF #1 (D. Alaska Nov. 16, 2022).....	6
<i>Alaska v. Newland</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00007-SLG, ECF #1 (D. Alaska Jan. 17, 2023).....	5-6
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Fish &amp; Game v. Federal Subsistence Bd.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00195-SLG, ECF #1 (D. Alaska Aug. 10, 2020).....	6
Br. for the United States in Opp., No. 117, Orig. (U.S. Feb. 1991) .....	9
Northern Dynasty Minerals Ltd., <i>NI 43-101 Technical Report Update and Preliminary Economic Assessment</i> (Aug. 21, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/49lUpfs">bit.ly/49lUpfs</a> .....	17
<i>Pebble L.P. v. EPA</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00097-HRH, ECF #48 (D. Alaska July 1, 2014).....	5, 9
<i>United Affiliates Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00067-TCW, ECF #1 (Ct. Cl. Jan. 13, 2017).....	10, 16
